
PRE-MEETING AGENDA 



ADRIAN CITY COMMISSION 
AGENDA 

PRE-MEETING STUDY SESSION 
FEBRUARY 1,2010 

The City Commission will meet for a pre-meeting study session on Monday, February I, 2010, 
5:30 p.m., at the City Chambers Building, 159 E. Maumee St., to discuss the following: 

I. Lenawee Historical Society Presentation - Aunt Laura Haviland Statue 

I I. Other Items as Time Permits 



COMMISSION AGENDA 

-' - ._-'_.---_. __ ._ .•... _. -_._-" .... 



AGENDA 
ADRIAN CITY COMMISSION 

FEBRUARY 1, 2010 
7:00 P.M. 

1. MOMENT OF SILENCE AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG 

I 1. ROLL CALL 

I I 1. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF THE JANUARY 19, 2010 REGULAR MEETING OF 
THE ADRIAN CITY COMMISSION 

I V. PRESENTATION OF ACCOUNTS 

V. PROCLAMATION 

1. Proclamation presented to Bob Dister, Executive Director of 
Habitat for Humanity, in support of Habitat's application for 
Affiliate of the Year Award. 

V 1. COMMUNICATIONS 

1. DDA 2,d Quarter Financial Reports 

V I 1. CONSENT AGENDA 

V I I 1. 

IX. 

A. RESOLUTIONS 

1. CR10-005. Resolution to reappoint Dane Nelson to the 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for a 3 year term. 

2. CR10-006. Resolution to reappoint David Siler and Vern Fry to 
the Construction Code Board of Appeals for a 5-year term. 

3. CR10-007. Resolution to reappoint Vern Fry to the Fire 
Prevention Code Board of Appeals for a 5-year term. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

REGULAR AGENDA 

A. RESOLUTIONS 

1. R10-015. Resolution to approve the purchase of office furniture 
for the Police Department. 

2. R10-0i6. Resolution to award the bid for demolition of two 
former Parks & Forestry buildings at 205 Race Street. 



X. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adrian Senior Center 2009 Annual Usage Report 
2. Oakwood Cemetery 2009 Annual Report 
3. Oakwood Cemetery Revenue Comparison (2005-2009) 

X I. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

X I I. COMMISSION COMMENTS 



MINUTES 



MINUTES 
ADRIAN CITY COMMISSION 

JANUARY 19, 2010 
7:00 P.M. 

Official proceedings of the January 19, 2010 regular meeting of the City Commission, 
Adrian, Michigan. 

The regular meeting was opened with a moment of silence and the Pledge of Allegiance 
to the Flag. 

PRESENT: Mayor McDowell, Commissioners Osborne, Miller, Clegg, DuMars and Warren 

ABSENT: Commissioner Carrico 

Mayor McDowell in the Chair. 

Commissioner DuMars moved to excuse Commissioner Carrico, seconded by 
Commissioner Warren, motion carried by a unanimous vote. 

Commissioner DuMars moved to approve the minutes of the January 4, 2010 regular 
meeting of the Adrian City Commission, seconded by Commissioner Osborne, motion carried by a 
unanimous vote. 

PRESENTATION OF ACCOUNTS 

Utility Department Receiving Fund 
Voucher #3180 through #3186 

General Fund 
Vouchers #19389, 19635-36, 19638 through #19656 

Clearing Account Vouchers 
amounting to 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$ 141,982.07 

$260,701.89 

$282.633.35 

$685.317.31 

On motion by Commissioner DuMars, seconded by Commissioner Osborne, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 

C-1. 
C-2. 
C-3. 
C-4 

COMMUNICATIONS 

State Revenue Sharing Update 
Communication from Comcast regarding programming enhancements 
FY2009-10 Second Quarter Financial Forecast 
FY2010-11 Preliminary Estimated Revenue 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

1. Bob Holtz, 752 Hoch Ave., thought it was a bad time to do work on Summit Street 
because of the economy and would like the City to wait a year. It was explained 
to Mr. Holtz that the bill would not be presented for payment until October or 
November and then a payment plan could be arranged with the City Treasurer. 

2. Nancy Crawford, 913 Elm St., spoke on behalf of her mother who lives at 916 
Ormsby St. She questioned the wording of the letter about the cost of curb and 



gutter removal when there was none to be removed. City Engineer Kristin Bauer 
explained the letter. 

3. Richard Brehmer, 807 Caton Ave., questioned why curb and gutter had to be 
removed when there was nothing wrong with it. City Engineer Kristin Bauer 
explained the process. 

4. Mr. & Mrs. Jose Negron, 234 W. Church, stated there was no place for tenants to 
park since Church Street has been completed. They will need to buy a permit to 
park in one of the city parking lots. 

REGULAR AGENDA 

SPECIAL ORDERS 

1. SO-1. Public Hearing to hear and consider comments to confirmation of the 
Special Assessment Roll for SAD #378 - W. Church St. from S. Winter to W. 
Maumee Streets. 

2. SO-2. Public Hearing to hear and consider comments to establishment of a 
Special Assessment District for improvements on Summit St. from S. Winter to S. 
Main Streets (SAD#379). 

3. SO-3. Public Hearing to hear and consider comments to establishment of a 
Special Assessment District for improvements on Mulberry St. from Elm to 
Ormsby Streets (SAD #380). 

RESOLUTIONS 

RESOLUTION R10-006 

RE: ENGINEERING - Confirm Special Assessment Roll for SAD #378 - W. Church 
from Winter to Maumee Streets 

WHEREAS, the City Assessor has reported the Special Assessment Roll for SAD #378 to 
the City Commission for improvements on W. Church from S. Winter to W. Maumee Streets; and 

WHEREAS, said Roll has been filed with the City Clerk for public examination; and 

WHEREAS, said notice has been given and a hearing held for the purpose of reviewing 
said Roll and considering any objections thereto; and 

WHEREAS, all objections to said Roll have been duly considered; and 

WHEREAS, the special assessment project cost for SAD #378 was incorrectly stated as 
being $1,375,431.84 in Resolution CRlO-001 dated January 4,2010 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the amended special assessment project cost 
for SAD #378 in the amount of $361,941.21 for improvements on Church Street from Winter to 
Maumee Streets is hereby confirmed; and be it 

FURTHER, RESOLVED that the Special Assessment Roll in the amount of $34,784.99 for 
improvements on Church Street from S. Winter to W. Maumee Streets, said project being known 
and deSignated as SAD #378, be and the same is hereby confirmed, and that $327,156.22 is 
hereby confirmed as the City's portion of said project. 



On motion by Commissioner DuMars, seconded by Commissioner Osborne, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION Rl0-007 

RE: ENGINEERING - Establish Special Assessment District for Summit St. from S. 
Winter to S. Main Streets - SAD #379 

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, by Resolution CRlO-003, duly adopted at its 
January 4, 2010, regular meeting, deemed it necessary and declared its intention to construct 
street improvements on Summit Street from S. Winter to S. Main Streets, and did provide a 
notice of public hearing as provided by Chapter 70, Section 70-6 of the Adrian City Code; and 

WHEREAS, said notice has been given and hearing held. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

1. That said public improvements be made and the City Administrator be directed to 
proceed with same. 

2. That the plans, specifications and detailed estimates relating to said 
improvements, as filed with the City Clerk, be and are hereby approved and 
adopted and the City Administrator is directed to take action necessary to 
accomplish the said improvements. 

3. That the estimated total costs of said improvements are determined to be 
$283,853. 

4. That $58,250 of the said estimated cost shall be defrayed by special assessment 
and $225,603 shall be paid by local street funds. 

5. That the said special assessment may be paid in ten installments. The first 
installment shall be due and payable on or before sixty days from the date said 
special assessment is confirmed, and one installment shall be due annually 
thereafter. Interest shall be charged at the rate of six (6%) percent per annum 
on all unpaid installments. 

6. That the premises upon which special assessments shall be levied, and which shall 
be hereafter known and deSignated as Special Assessment District #379, and 
described as follows: 

Special Assessment Properties 

W. Summit from S. Winter to S. Main Streets 

7. That the City Assessor is directed to prepare a Special Assessment Roll in 
accordance with this resolution. 

On motion by Commissioner DuMars, seconded by Commissioner Osborne, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 



RESOLUTION Ri0-00S 

RE: ENGINEERING - Establish Special Assessment District for Mulberry St. from Elm 
to Ormsby Streets (SAD #3S0) 

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, by Resolution CRlO-004, duly adopted at its 
January 4, 2010 regular meeting, deemed it necessary and declared its intention to construct 
street improvements on Mulberry Street from Elm to Ormsby Streets, and did provide a notice of 
public hearing as provided by Chapter 70, Section 70-6 of the Adrian City Code; and 

WHEREAS, said notice has been given and hearing held. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

1. That said public improvements be made and the City Administrator be directed to 
proceed with same. 

2. That the plans, specifications and detailed estimates relating to said 
improvements, as filed with the City Clerk, be and are hereby approved and 
adopted and the City Administrator is directed to take action necessary to 
accomplish the said improvements. 

3. That the estimated total costs of said improvements are determined to be 
$69,086. 

4. That $14,691 of the said estimated cost shall be defrayed by special assessment 
and $54,395 shall be paid by local street funds. 

5. That the said special assessment may be paid in ten installments. The first 
installment shall be due and payable on or before sixty days from the date said 
special assessment is confirmed, and one installment shall be due annually 
thereafter. Interest shall be charged at the rate of six (6%) percent per annum 
on all unpaid installments. 

6. That the premises upon which special assessments shall be levied, and which shall 
be hereafter known and designated as Special Assessment District #380, and 
described as follows: 

Special Assessment Properties 

Mulberry Street from Elm to Ormsby Street - SAD #380 

7. That the City Assessor is directed to prepare a Special Assessment Roll in 
accordance with this resolution. 

On motion by Commissioner Osborne, seconded by Commissioner DuMars, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION Ri0-009 

RE: CITY COMMISSION - Accept Resignation of Commissioner Miller 

WHEREAS, Christopher D. Miller has filed with the Adrian City Clerk a notice of 
resignation from his office of City Commissioner; and 



WHEREAS, the City Charter requires that resignations of elected officers shall be acted 
upon at the next regular meeting of the City Commission. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the resignation of Christopher D. Miller 
is hereby acknowledged and accepted by the Adrian City Commission; and 

IT IS, FURTHER, RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission does hereby extend its 
gratitude and appreciation to Commissioner Miller for his service to the City of Adrian in this 
capacity. 

On motion by Commissioner DuMars, seconded by Commissioner Warren, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 

Commission members thanked Chris for his work on the City Commission and were 
happy that he would still be working with them as the City's Economic/Downtown Development 
Coordinator. 

RESOLUTION Rl0-0l0 

RE: DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (DDA) - Reclassification of Downtown 
Development Coordinator to Economic/Downtown Development Coordinator 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Public Act 197 of 1975, the Adrian Downtown Development 
Authority (January 23, 1990) and Adrian City Commission (by Ordinance 90-2 on March 5, 1990) 
adopted the Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Plan in order to prevent further deterioration and to 
encourage historic preservation and economic growth in the Downtown District; and 

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, by resolution dated December 15, 2003, created 
the position (#290-001) Downtown Development Director (Salary Grade Band 43-47) in the 
Department of Community Development and Housing, which was subsequently revised to 
Downtown Development Coordinator (Salary Grade 8) within the scope of the Classification and 
Compensation Study authorized by the City Commission on January 3, 2007 (Resolution #R07-
002); and 

WHEREAS, a vacancy in this position, due to a voluntary termination in September, 2009, 
provided an opportunity to review the scope of the job description in light of the current 
depressed economy and the need to expand economic development efforts citywide; and 

WHEREAS, as a result of the review, the City Administrator respectfully recommends, and 
the Downtown Development Authority concurs, that the current classification of the Downtown 
Development Coordinator (Salary Grade 8) should be expanded to Economic/Downtown 
Development Coordinator (Salary Grade 10) with citywide responsibilities and equally shared 
funding between the DDA-TIF and the Economic Development Fund, which has recently 
benefitted from increased contributions from the Gas/Fuel Rate Commission negotiations; and 

WHEREAS, the Finance Director estimates the net overall annual cost increase to be 
$3,777, reducing the cost to the DDA-TIF Fund (281) by $7,365 and the LDFA Fund (282) by 
$17,962, while increasing the cost to the Economic Development Fund (276) by $29,013, which 
will be offset by the aforementioned additional revenue. It should also be noted that the new 
employee has chosen not to enroll in the City's Health Plan, resulting in an annual cost avoidance 
that otherwise would have been $13,569. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this resolution, 
hereby approves the reclassification of position #290-001 Downtown Development Coordinator 
(Salary Grade 8) to Economic/Downtown Development Coordinator (Salary Grade 10) effective 
January 1, 2010, for purposes of expanding economic development efforts citywide. 



BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that the FY2009-10 Budget be amended as follows, 
reflecting one-half, or six months, of the annual financial implications. 

Economic Development Fund 
aru 
Revenue: 
(276-000.00-675.075) 

Expenditures: 
(276-895.00-702.000) 
(276-895.00-715.000) 
(276-895.00-716.000) 
(276-895.00-717.000) 
(276-895.00-718.000) 
(276-895.00-719.000) 
(276-895.00-914.000 ) 

DDA-TIF Fund (281) 
Expenditures: 
(281-290.00-702.000) 
(281-290.00-715.000) 
(281-290.00-716.000) 
(281-290.00-717.000) 
(281-290.00-718.000) 
(281-290.00-719.000) 
(281-290.00-914.000) 
(281-990.00-990.000 ) 

Local Dev. Finance Authority Fund 
(282) 
(282-290.00-702.000) 
(282-290.00-715.000) 
(282-290.00-716.000) 
(282.290.00-717.000) 
(282-290.00-718.000) 
(282-290.00-719.000) 
(282 -290.00-914.000) 
(282 -990.00-990.000) 

Donations-Private-Citizens Gas 

Economic Development - Wages 
Economic Development-Soc. Sec. 
Econ. Development -Hosp. (Dental) 
Econ. Development-Life Ins/AD & D 
Econ. Dev.-Retirement Cont. 
Econ. Dev. - Unemployment Compo 
Econ. Dev. - Workers' Compo 
Total Expenditures 

DDA-TIF - Wages 
DDA-TIF-Social Security 
DDA-TIF-Hospitalization (Dental) 
DDA-TIF - Life Ins./ AD & D 
DDA-TIF-Retirement Contrib. 
DDA-TIF - Unemployment Compo 
DDA-TIF - Workers' Compensation 
DDA-TIF - Contingency 
Total Expenditures 

LDFA - Wages 
LDFA - Social Security 
LDFA - Hospitalization (Dental) 
LDFA - Life Ins./ AD & D 
LDFA - Retirement Contrib. 
LDFA - Unemployment Compo 
LDFA - Workers' Compensation 
LDFA - Contingency 
Total Expenditures 

$14,552 

12,029 
920 
166 

27 
1,280 

57 
73 

$14 552 

$(1,834) 
( 141) 
(1,485) 
( 10) 
( 195) 
( 8) 
( 11) 

3.684 
$ -0-

$( 6,828) 
( 523) 
( 812) 
( 18 ) 
( 726) 
( 32) 
( 42) 

8,981 
-Q-

On motion by Commissioner DuMars, seconded by Commissioner Clegg, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION Rl0-0ll 

RE: DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - Build America Bonds (2009 Series B) -
Authorization to Engage The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. in a 
Calculation Agency Agreement 

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, by Resolution R09-168 dated October 5, 2009, 
approved the issuance of $1,600,000 of Limited Tax General Obligation (Build America) Bonds 



(Series B) under the authority of the federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Build America Bonds allow for 35% reimbursement of interest expense by 
the U.S. Department of Treasury over the 25-year amortization period, providing the 
reimbursement is requested on a semi-annual basis; and 

WHEREAS, to ensure that the reimbursement request is expeditiously processed on a 
consistent basis during the next 25 years, the Finance Director respectfully recommends 
engagement of the bond paying agent, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., in a 
Calculation Agency Agreement (copy attached) at a cost not to exceed $350.00 annually; and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator recommends approval of this resolution authorizing the 
Finance Director to enter into a Calculation Agency Agreement with The Bank of New York Mellon 
Trust Company, N.A., that $350 be appropriated from the General Fund Contingency Account 
(101-990.00-990.000) and that appropriate budget amendments be made. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Finance Director, on behalf of the City of 
Adrian, is authorized to enter into a Calculation Agency Agreement with The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A at a cost not to exceed $350.00 annually. 

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that $350 be appropriated from the General Fund 
Contingency Account (101-990.00-990.000) and that the FY2009-10 Budget be amended as 
follows: 

General Fund (101) 
Expenditures: 
( 101-990.00-990.000) 
(101-201.00-801.000) 

Contingency 
Finance Department-Contract Services 
Total 

$(350) 

L± 

On motion by Commissioner Clegg, seconded by Commissioner DuMars, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION Rl0-012 

RE: DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds 
(2009 Series C) - Authorization to Engage The Bank of New York Mellon Trust 
Company, N.A. in a Calculation Agency Agreement 

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, by Resolution R09-169 dated October 5, 2009, 
approved the issuance of $1,600,000 of Limited Tax General Obligation (Recovery Zone 
Economic Development) Bonds (Series C) under the authority of the federal American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act of 2009; and 

WHEREAS, the Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds allow for 45% 
reimbursement of interest expense by the U.S. Department of Treasury over the 25-year 
amortization period, providing the reimbursement is requested on a semi-annual basis; and 

WHEREAS, to ensure that the reimbursement request is expeditiously processed on a 
consistent basis during the next 25 years, the Finance Director respectfully recommends 
engagement of the bond paying agent, The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., in a 
Calculation Agency Agreement (copy attached) at a cost not to exceed $350.00 annually; and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator recommends approval of this resolution authorizing the 
Finance Director to enter into a Calculation Agency Agreement with The Bank of New York Mellon 



Trust Company, N.A., that $350 be appropriated from the General Fund Contingency Account 
(101-990.00-990.000) and that appropriate budget amendments be made. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Finance Director, on behalf of the City of 
Adrian, is authorized to enter into a Calculation Agency Agreement with The Bank of New York 
Mellon Trust Company, N.A at a cost not to exceed $350.00 annually. 

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that $350 be appropriated from the General Fund 
Contingency Account (101-990.00-990.000) and that the FY2009-10 Budget be amended as 
follows: 

General Fund (101) 
Expenditures: 
( 101-990.00-990.000) 
(10 1-201.00-801.000) 

Contingency 
Finance Department-Contract Services 
Total 

On motion by Commissioner DuMars, seconded by Commissioner Clegg, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 

RESOLUTION Rl0-013 

RE: ADRIAN PUBLIC LIBRARY - Acceptance of Gift Donations and Grants for the 
Teen and Children's Rooms and the South Entrance Doors for the Adrian Public 
Librarv 

WHEREAS, a private donation in the amount of $864.59 from Commissioner Michael L. 
Osborne has been received for use by the Adrian Public Library; and 

WHEREAS, these funds, combined with a previous donation from memorials in Julia 
Cruikshank's honor, will be used to expand the Library's "tween" collection and create a special 
space for readers in the 5-7'h grades on the youth floor; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Gift and Donation Policy adopted by the City 
Commission (Resolution #R04-182, dated November 1, 2004); gift donations must be formally 
accepted by the City Commission and appropriate budget amendments approved to provide 
proper stewardship; and 

WHEREAS, the funds have been allocated to the FY2009-10 Adopted Revenue Budget-
Library Donations (101-990.00-675.073) to fund the library's Contributions account (101-
738.00-959.000); and 

WHEREAS, the Library Director and City Administrator recommend approval of this 
resolution accepting the subject donation (which has no match requirement) and allocation of 
$864.59 to the FY2009-10 Revenue account- Library Donations (101-990.00-675.073). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this resolution, 
hereby authorizes the acceptance of the donation in the amount of $864.59 from Commissioner 
Michael L. Osborne and allocation of $864.59 to the FY2009-1O Revenue account- Library 
Donations (101-990.00-675.073), to be used to partially fund the expansion of the Library's 
"tween" collection and create a special space for readers in the 5-7'h grades on the youth floor. 

On motion by Commissioner Warren, seconded by Commissioner DuMars, this resolution 
was adopted by a 4-0-1 vote. 



YEAS: Mayor McDowell, Commissioners Warren, Clegg and DuMars 
NAYS: None 
ABSTAINED: Commissioner Osborne 

RESOLUTION Rl0-014 

RE: DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE -FY2009-10 SECOND QUARTER BUDGET 
AMENDMENTS 

WHEREAS, Public Act 621 of 1978, the Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act for Local 
Units of Government provides for adjustments to the Adopted Budget; and 

WHEREAS, the Financial Forecast, prepared by the City of Adrian's Finance Department, 
has identified several variances between current projections and estimated revenues and 
appropriations included in the Adopted and Amended FY2009-1O Budget, and recommends 
appropriate budget amendments; and 

WHEREAS, the recommended budget amendments comply with the Uniform Budgeting 
and Accounting Act requirement that no appropriations measure may be submitted to the City 
Commission that would allow total expenditures/expenses, including an accrued deficit, to 
exceed total estimated revenues, including an available surplus; and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has reviewed the Financial Forecast and proposed 
budget amendments and recommends their adoption. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission authorizes the 
Department of Finance to amend the FY2009-10 Budget in accordance with the attached 
schedule entitled City of Adrian FY2009-10 Second Quarter Financial Forecast and Recommended 
Budget Amendments. 

BE IT, FURTHER, RESOLVED that the resulting Amended Budget shall comply with the 
Uniform Budgeting and Accounting Act (Public Act 621 of 1978) for Local Units of Government, 
which requires that no appropriations measure may be adopted in which total 
expenditures/expenses, including an accrued deficit, exceed total estimated revenues, including 
an available surplus. 

On motion by Commissioner DuMars, seconded by Commissioner Clegg, this resolution 
was adopted by a unanimous vote. 

MISCELLANEOUS 

1. D.A.R.T. Passenger Ridership Report 
2. 2009 Emergency Response Synopsis Report 
3. Departmental Report 
4. Fire Department Report 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

1. County Commissioner K.Z. Bolton said she was sorry that Chris Miller is leaving 
the City Commission but is glad he will continue to be a voice for the business 
owners. She also invited the City Commission to the Lenawee Legislative Dinner 
on Tuesday, February 16, at the Tech Center. 



COMMISSION COMMENTS 

1. Commissioner Warren was concerned with the pay increase approved in 
Resolution Rl0-0l0 for the new Economic/Downtown Development Coordinator. 
Thought it would send the wrong message to employees that are being asked to 
take healthcare and pay cuts. Feels City needs to be conscious of that. 

2. Administrator Nelson said an open house for the new City Complex is being 
planned for sometime in May. More information will follow. 

The next regular meeting of the Adrian City Commission will be held on Monday, February 
1, 2010 at 7:00 p.m. in the City Chambers Building at 159 E. Maumee St., Adrian, MI 49221. 

Gary E. McDowell 
Mayor 

Pat Baker 
City Clerk 



CHECK 

REGISTER 



February 1, 2010 

I have examined the attached vouchers and recommend approval of them for 
payment. 

City Administrator 

DCN:bjw 

RESOLVED, that disbursements be and they are hereby authorized for 
warrants directed to be drawn on the City Treasurer for the following: 

Utility Department Vouchers 

Vouchers #3187 through #3197 .................................... . 

General Fund 

Vouchers #19657 through #19687 

Clearing Account Vouchers 

amounting to ............................................................. . 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ........................................................... . 

$140,462.55 

$414,320.96 

$457.715.00 

$1.012.498.51 

On motion by Commissioner ____________ , seconded by 

Commissioner _____________ , this resolution was 

_________ by a _________ vote. 



February 1, 2010 

UTILITY DEPARTMENT VOUCHERS 

Check Number 

Receiving 
3187 
3188 
3189 
3190 
3191 
3192 
3193 
3194 
3195 
3196 
3197 

WW = $ 113,369.91 
WAT= $ 83,566.65 

To 

City of Adrian: Payroll 
Dennis Vescelius 
City of Adrian: Utilities 
Citizens Gas Fuel Co 
City of Adrian: Clearing Acct 
Consumers Energy 
City of Adrian: Payroll 
Lenawee Fuels Inc 
Verizon North 
City of Adrian: Payroll 
Consumers Energy 

Description 

Payroll for Jan 15 $ 
Blue Cross Refund $ 
Various Water Bills $ 
Various Heat Bills $ 
Jan 18 Check Reg $ 
Various Electric Bills $ 
Payroll for Jan 22 $ 
Diesel Fuel Water Plant $ 
Water Plant Phone $ 
Payroll for Jan 29 $ 
Various Electric Bills $ 

Total $ 
Less: CK# 3191 $ 

Amount 

15,296.57 
50.00 

190.66 
9,257.52 

56,474.01 
3,264.55 

55,525.81 
696.49 

43.91 
15,685.25 
40,451.79 

196,936.56 
56,474.01 

TOTAL $ 140,462.55 



I-Feb-IO 

CHECK# 

19657 
19658 
19659 
19660 
19661 
19662 
19663 
19664 
19665 
19666 
19667 
19668 
19669 
19670 
19671 
19672 
19673 
19674 
19675 
19676 
19677 
19678 
19679 
19680 
19681 
19682 
19683 
19684 
19685 
19686 
19687 

AMOUNT 

$ 9,544.05 
$ 2,344.66 

$ 50.00 
$ 106.68 

$ 50.00 

$ 1,532.67 

$ 73.56 

$ 3,580.39 

$ 15.00 
$ 212,382.28 
$ 10.00 
$ 4,016.08 
$ 30,173.33 

$ 150.00 
$ 10.00 
$ 308,420.96 
$ 16,838.18 

$ 24,876.24 

$ 40.00 

$ 40.00 
$ 48.00 

$ 62.00 
$ 40.00 
$ 110.00 
$ 370.19 
$ 10.00 
$ 45.00 
$ 4,153.08 

$ 5,750.35 

$ 1,860.54 

$ 626,703.24 
$ (212,382.28) 

$ 414,320.96 

GENERAL FUND 

CHECK REGISTER 

PAYEE DESCRIPTION 

City of Adrian: Payroll Payroll for Jan 15 
First Federal Bank Soc Security for Jan 15 

John Birdwell Blue Cross Refund 
James Dailey Blue Cross Refund 
Ralph Piercy Blue Cross Refund 
City of Adrian: Utilities Water Bills 
Verizon North Skate Park Phone 
Citizens Gas Fuel Co Various Heat Bills 
Register of Deeds Jeopardy Assessment 

City of Adrian: Clearing Acct Jan 18 Check Register 
City of Adrian Dog License Gift Certificate 

Quick Service Transportation Payroll W/E Jan 16 
Consumers Energy Various Electric Bills 
City of Adrian: Utilities Transfer State Mich Funds 
MLK Jr Dinner Commission Dinner 
City of Adrian Dog License Gift Certificate 

City of Adrian: Payroll Payroll for Jan 22 
First Federal Bank Soc Security for Jan 22 

Lcnawee Fuels Inc Motor Pool Gasoline 
Kelley Merillat Recreation Refund 
Christine Helf Recreation Refund 
Tim Hofflandcr Recreation Refund 
Kelly Higgins Recreation Refund 
Christy Pino Recreation Refund 
Mich Local Gov't Mgmt Assoc Administration Membership 
Verizon North Various Phone Bills 
City of Adrian Dog License Gift Certificate 
Register of Deeds Jeopardy Assessment 

Quick Service Transportation Payroll W/E Jan 23 
City of Adrian: Payroll Payroll for Jan 29 
First Federal Bank Soc Security for Jan 29 

Less: CK# 19666 



01/27 /2010 
11:53 am 

CLAIMANT 

1. ACP OF LENAWEE 
2. CITY OF ADRIAN 
3. ADRIAN COMMUNICATIONS 
4. ADRIAN LOCKSMITH & CYCLERY 
5. ADRIAN MECHANICAL SERVICES C 
6. ADRIAN PAINTERS SUPPLY & EQU 
7. AGENDA 2020 INC. 
8. AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOC 
9. AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 

10. ARCH WIRELESS 
11. AUTO ZONE COMMERCIAL 
12. BADER & SONS CO 
13. BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 
14. PATRICIA BAKER 
15. BATTERY WHOLESALE 
16. MICHELLE BEDDINGFIELD 
17. GREG BELL CHEVROLET, INC 
18. BLACK SWAMP EQUIPMENT 
19. BUCK & KNOBBY EQUIP CO INC 
20. CAMPBELL-DUROCHER GROUP LLC 
21. CARPET OUTLET PLUS 
22. CDW-G COMPUTER SUPPLIES 
23. CHAMBERS CONTROL COMPANY 
24. CLEAN CARE INC 
25. CLIFT BUICK-PONTIAC-GMC 
26. COAST TO COAST DELI 
27. COMFORT ENTERPRISES INC. 
28. COMMSPEC, INC. 
29. COMPUTER CARE COMPANY, INC. 
30. CONTINENTAL CARBONIC PRODUCT 
31. CONTINENTAL SERVICE 
32. LYNN COURINGTON 
33. CUSTOM TRUCK REPAIR, L.1.C. 
34. DAN'S FARM SUPPLY INC 
35. DEMCO INC 
36. VINCENT EMRICK 
37. EXECUTONE COMMUNICATIONS LLC 
38. EXTREME GLOW 
39. FAMILY SERVICE & CHILDREN'S 
40. FASTENAL COMPANY 
41. FEDERAL EXPRESS 
42. FIRST TOWING LLC 
43. FLEET PRIDE 
44. FLORIDA MICRO LLC 
45. GALE 
46. GALL'S INC 
47. GALLANT & SON 
48. GENERAL CHEMICAL PRODUCTS LL 
49. GLASS DOCTOR 
50. GOODWILL INDUSTRIES 
51. GRAINGER INC. 
52. GREY HOUSE PUBLISHING 
53. FRANK GRITZMAKER 
54. H & H REPAIR 
55. ELLIE HEREVA 
56. TERRY HICKS 
57. HILLSDALE CO. PROSECUTORS OF 
58. HUBBARDS AUTO CENTER 
59. HURON LIME INC. 
60. ICMA RETIREMENT CORPORATION 
61. INDUSTRIAL MILL SUPPLY CORP 
62. INTERNATIONAL ASSOC. FOR 
63. J.E. JOHNSON DEVELOPMENT GRO 
64. LUYE JACKSON REBUILDERS 
65. JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC. 
66. KIMBALL MIDWEST 
67. KONICA MIN01TA- ALBIN 
68. KUSTOM SIGNALS, INC. 
69. LABELS, LEADVILLE & LORE 
70. LANSING SANITARY SUPPLY INC 
71. LEGACY PRINTING 
72. LENAWEE COUNTY LIBRARY 
73. LENAWEE COUNTY PROSECUTORS 
74. LENAWEE COUNTY REGISTER OF D 
75. LIFELOC TECHNOLOGIES INC 

CITY OF ADRIAN 

AMOUNT 
CLAIMED 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

PAGE 1 

AMOUNT 
REJECTED 

27,500.00 -======= 10,593.79 _ _ ____ _ 
341. 75 _____ _ 
15.00 ___________ _ 

3,098.41 ___________ _ 
41. 76 ___________ _ 
35.00 

133.00 ------ ------

66.53 ___________ _ 
34.62 
53.78 

1,199.80 ___________ _ 
1,184.83 ___________ _ 

83.60 
164.68 ------ ------

400.00 ___________ _ 
443.76 ___________ _ 
70.00 ___________ _ 

358.06 ___________ _ 
40,868.44 ___________ _ 

507.00 ___________ _ 
141. 83 ___________ _ 
480.00 ___________ _ 

2,388.65 ___________ _ 
154.18 ___________ _ 
47.21 

394.35 ------ ------

577.28 ___________ _ 
229.85 ___________ _ 
893.71 ___________ _ 
43.90 ___________ _ 
49.29 ___________ _ 

1,973.77 ___________ _ 
158.58 ___________ _ 
124.49 ___________ _ 
105.96 ___________ _ 
432.51 ___________ _ 
251. 00 ___________ _ 
900.90 ___________ _ 
367.50 ___________ _ 
249.46 ___________ _ 
264. 00 ___________ _ 

66.00 
423. as ------ ------

7,735.74 ___________ _ 
58.99 ___________ _ 
29.98 ___________ _ 

5,476.24 ___________ _ 
200. 00 ___________ _ 

46. 00 ___________ _ 
22.48 ___________ _ 

185.50 ___________ _ 
600. 00 ___________ _ 
617.01 ___________ _ 
350. 00 ___________ _ 

1,990.70 ___________ _ 
98. 00 ___________ _ 

839.40 ___________ _ 
2,924.57 ___________ _ 

155.76 ___________ _ 
260.46 ___________ _ 
50.00 _____________ _ 

257,361.00 ___________ _ 
303.99 ___________ _ 
99.56 ___________ _ 
88.77 ___________ _ 
21. 85 

175.47 ====== ::===== 25.00 ______ _ 
122.83 _____ _ 
164.33 ___________ _ 

7.00 ___________ _ 
1,207.95 ___________ _ 

31. 00 ___________ _ 
26.40 ___________ _ 



01/27/2010 
11:53 am 

CLAIMANT 

76. LYDEN OIL COMPANY 
77. MANPOWER OF LANSING MI INC. 
78. MCGOWAN ELECTRIC SUPPLY INC 
79. CARR SUPPLY CO. 
80. MECHANICAL INSPECTORS ASSOC 
81. METROPOLITAN UNIFORM CO 
82. MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF 
83. MICHIGAN GARDENER 
84. MICHIGAN GOVT FINANCE 
85. MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE INC 
86. MICHIGAN 
87. STATE OF MICHIGAN 
88. MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 
89. MICHIGAN TASER DISTRIBUTING 
90. MICHIGAN-SHIGA SISTER STATE 
91. MICROMARKETING LLC 
92. MIDAS AUTO SERVICE EXPERTS 
93. MIDWEST TAPE 
94. MITCHELL WELDING 
95. MOM'S CLUB OF TECUMSEH MI 
96. MORLEY'S FLOOR COVERING 
97. MORTON INTERNATIONAL 
98. MUGS N' MORE IMAGING 
99. NORTH EASTERN UNIFORMS & EQU 

100. OFFICEMAX CONTRACT INC. 
101. OMNIGRAPHICS INC. 
102. ORIENTAL TRADING CO. INC. 
103. OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY 
104. PALMER ENVELOPE CO. 
105. PET'S SUPPLIES PLUS 
106. PLATINUM PLUS 
107. PREIN & NEWHOF ENGINEERS 
108. PURCHASE POWER 
109. QUICK SERVICE TRANSPORTATION 
110. QUILL CORPORATION 
Ill. RECORDED BOOKS LLC. 
112. RED PAINT PRINTING LLC 
113. RIO SUPPLY MICHIGAN METER, I 
114. S N S CLEANING SERVICE 
115. SAFEWAY MOVING & STORAGE 
116. SERVICE ELECTRIC CO OF ADRIA 
117. CO 
118. SHINDIGZ 
119. SIGN LANGUAGE SIGNS, INC. 
120. SJS INVESTMENT CONSULTING IN 
121. SLUSARSKI EXCAVATING & PAVIN 
122. SNYDER WIRELESS & SATELLITE 
123. SOLARBEE INC 
124. SOUTHEAST MICH ASSOCIATION 
125. STAPLES CREDIT PLAN 
126. STATE CHEMICAL MFG CO. 
127. STUMPS 
128. SUPER LAUNDROMAT & 
129. TOKAY SOFTWARE 
130. TOLEDO PHYSICAL EDUCATION SU 
131. TRACTOR SUPPLY COMPANY 
132. TRACY TIME SYSTEMS 
133. TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL CO 
134. TYNDELL PHOTOGRAPHIC INC 
135. U S POSTMASTER 
136. UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 
137. UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 
138. US POSTMASTER 
139. WARREN HOLDING CO LLC 
140. WATER ENVIRONMENT FED. 
141. WEISKOPF INDUSTRIES CORP 
142. WOODLANDS LIBRARY COOPERATIV 

**TOTAL ALL CLAIMS** 

CITY OF ADRIAN 

AMOUNT 
CLAIMED 

AMOUNT 
ALLOWED 

PAGE 2 

AMOUNT 
REJECTED 

2,193.47 ::====== ______ _ 798.66 
230.40 
484.52 
300.00 
12.55 
40.00 

101.00 .• 

100.00 
116.28 ______ _ 
975.00 _____ _ 

1,695.11 ______ _ 
355.00 ______ _ 
38.33 ___________ _ 
25.00 
67.40 

750.35 
346.38 

5,235.55 
25.00 

1,338.05 ___________ _ 
31,203.15 

40.00 
231.45 
185.80 
161. 78 
646.34 
440.43 
823.16 ___________ _ 
52.98 

1,090.59 
272.00 

3,018.99 
1,096.24 

857.99 ___________ _ 
169.80 ___________ _ 
207.50 ___________ _ 

6,085.74 
525.00 
216.00 

1,760.00 
444.66 ___________ _ 
262.82 
30.00 

750.00 ------ ------

375.00 
49.9B 

4,000.00 
40.00 

218.03 ------ ------

192.05 ___________ _ 
144.90 ___________ _ 
440.30 
370.00 

48.45 
426.88 ___________ _ 
47.16 

125.96 ------ ------

41. 49 ___________ _ 
1,800.00 ___________ _ 

30.12 
2,309.73 

440.00 
1,370.00 ___________ _ 

98.00 
134.60 ------- ::====== 
24.62 

457,715.00 



COMMUNICA TIONS 



MEMO 

Date: January 15,2010 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

Christopher Atkin, 
Community Development Director 
Chris Miller, Economic/Downtown 

Development Coordinator 

Mayor Gary McDowell 
City Commission 
Dane C. Nelson, City Administrator 

Jeffrey C. Pardee, Finance Director .. 

Downtown Development Authority - Second Quarter Financial 
Reports 

Please find attached the FY2009-1 0 Second Quarter Financial Reports, i.e., Comparative 
Balance Sheets and Comparative Statements of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in 
Fund Balance, for the following funds: 

• DDA Two-Mill Fund (Fund No. 280) 
• DDA Tax Increment Finance Authority (Fund No. 281) 
• DDA Debt Service Fund (Fund No. 394) 

Financial highlights of the reporting period, for each fund, are provided as follows: 

DDA Two-Mill Fund (Fund No. 280) 

Revenues exceeded Expenditures by $12,332, resulting in a net increase in Fund Balance 
from $105,938 to $118,270. The favorability is primarily attributable to the fact that 
Property Taxes are collected at the beginning ofthe Fiscal Period and expenditures are 
incurred throughout the balance of the year. 

Major expenditures included $2,688 for the Program, $4,531 for Advertising; 
$918 for Winter Fest, $3,000 for Art-A-Licious, and a $10,000 transfer to the Auto 
Parking Fund for operations and maintenance. 

DDA Tax Increment Finance Authority (Fund No. 281) 
Expenditures exceeded Revenues by $(32,330), resulting in a net decrease in Fund 
Balance from $117,853 to $85,523. The unfavorability is primarily attributable to the 
Transfer to DDA Debt Service Fund ($95,780) and the ($137,642) Transfer to Schools 
for taxes captured in excess of debt requirements. 

"respect/or the individual voice, service/or the common good" 



Other significant expenses incurred include: $8,105 for Wages & Benefits, $18,914 for 
Contract Services, $16,586 for Advertising, and $10,722 for the Fa9ade Program. 
Contract Services is composed of the following: 

Allied Waste Services $14,005 
Red Paint Printing 1,250 
Adrian College 2,250 

- Lad Strayer 725 
- Next Step 395 
- Black Swamp Equipment 247 
- Margaret O'Malley 42 

Total $18.914 
Advertising is composed of the following: 

- The Daily Telegram 
- Adrian College 
- Access Shopper's Guide 

The Exponent 
- WABJRadio 
- WLEN Radio 
- Friends Communications 

Tricia M. Bach 
Total 

DDA Debt Service Fund (Fund No. 394) 

$10,692 
2,250 
1,100 

768 
600 
516 
450 
210 

$16.586 

Actual Debt Service for the 1992 Streetscape DDA Bonds ($1,025,000; 6.4% interest 
rate) is recorded in this Fund, which reflects anticipated principal payment of $80,000 
and interest and fees of$15,785. This obligation is on track with sums included in the 
FY2009-10 Budget. 

If you have any questions or need for additional information, please contact my office. 

"respect for the individual voice, service for the common good" 



CITY OF ADRIAN 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

Two-Mill Fund 
(FUND #280) 

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS 
As of December 31, 2009 

June 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Dec 31 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2009 

ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $109,188 $116,849 $108,637 $97,340 $112,358 
Investments 14,437 15,053 15,820 16,027 16,049 
T axes Receivable 0 0 0 0 7,269 
Loans Receivable 9,500 0 2,268 2,267 2,267 
Accounts Receivable 0 4,683 1,125 1,125 1,025 
Due from the Primary Government 0 0 50 0 0 
Due from DDA-TIF Fund 0 0 0 0 0 
Total assets $133,125 $136,585 $127,900 $116,759 $138,968 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 
Liabilities: 
Vouchers Payable $3,733 $1,298 $1,511 $38 $373 
Due to Primary Government 0 5,020 0 10,000 20,000 
Accrued Sick & Vacation 0 0 0 325 325 
Accrued Payroll 310 406 194 458 Q 

Total Liabilities $4,043 $6,724 $1,705 $10,821 $20,698 

Fund Balance: 
Reserved for: 
Downtown Development Projects 
Encumbrances 2,793 2,292 Q Q Q 
Subtotal Reserved Fund Balance $2,793 $2,292 $0 $0 $0 

Net of Revenue vs Expenditures ($20,257) $12,332 
Unreserved/Undesignated Fund Balance 126,289 127,569 126,195 126,195 105,938 

Total Fund Balance $129,082 $129,861 $126,195 $105,938 $118,270 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $133,125 $136,585 $127,900 $116,759 $138,968 

Page 1 
Prepared by Finance Dept. 1/15/2010 



CITY OF ADRIAN 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

Two-Mill Fund 
(FUND #280) 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
As of December 31, 2009 

FY2009-10 
Actual 

June 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Amended thru Remaining 
2006 2007 2008 2009 Budget Dec 31 Budget 

REVENUES: 
Property taxes $30,942 $32,212 $33,720 $35,420 $31,757 $32,400 $643 
I nvestment Earnings 488 616 767 207 300 22 (278) 
Rents 1,000 1,900 0 0 0 0 0 
Other 3,695 6,482 4,288 6 100 0 (100) 
Other - Art's Festival 0 0 3,505 9,201 0 0 0 
Winter Fest 0 0 0 0 0 725 725 
Prior Year's Revenue 0 0 0 0 8,243 0 (8,243) 
Transfer-In - DDA-TIF Q Q 6,600 2,000 2,000 6,000 4,000 

Total Revenues $36,125 $41,210 $48,880 $46,834 $42,400 $39,147 ($3,253) 

EXPENDITURES: 
Administration 

Office Supplies $3,018 $2,203 $1,463 $46 $500 $0 $500 
Printing & Binding 0 14 123 0 0 0 0 
Postage 503 1,101 525 0 500 0 500 
Shipping Charges 0 0 0 83 0 0 0 
Contract Services 16,505 9,492 5,120 5,498 0 345 (345) 
Audit Fees 0 0 0 400 400 400 0 
Memberships & Dues 520 239 239 450 500 0 500 
Medical Services 0 0 0 90 0 0 0 
Telephone 703 721 668 535 700 244 456 
Transportation 678 365 1,401 90 500 0 500 
Advertising 1,018 4,943 5,245 4,960 5,000 4,531 469 
Liability Insurance 77 87 94 94 100 107 (7) 
Building Rental 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 500 500 
Admin. & Acounting 500 500 500 500 500 250 250 
In -Service Trraining 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Refunds & Rebates 27 108 29 82 100 29 71 
Contributions 3,607 75 5,686 0 0 0 0 
Fascade Grant Program 10,832 8,463 5,935 13,625 5,000 2,688 2,312 

Total Administration $38,988 $29,311 $28,028 $27,453 $14,800 $9,094 $5,706 

Page 2 
Prepared by Finance Dept. 1/15/2010 



CITY OF ADRIAN 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

Two-Mill Fund 
(FUND #280) 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
As of December 31,2009 

FY2009-10 
Actual 

June 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Amended thru Remaining 
2006 2007 2008 2009 Budget Dec 31 Budget 

Other Projects 
Wages $2,133 $5,080 $5,241 $6,287 $5,000 $2,205 $2,795 
Fringe Benefits 1,732 1,899 3,228 3,021 2,600 1,523 1,077 
Operating Supplies 927 1,559 297 445 500 0 500 
Supplies-Maple City Fest 98 95 98 182 a 75 (75) 
Supplies-Art-a-licious Fest 0 0 6,469 19,116 6,000 0 6,000 
Contract Services-Winterfest 1,710 1,830 606 482 0 918 0 
Winter Fest 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 
Art-A-Licious 0 0 0 0 0 3,000 0 
Advertising 1,645 0 129 0 0 0 0 
Vehicle Rental 0 42 1,198 0 1,000 0 1,000 
Wages-Solid Waste 4,265 584 0 48 1,000 0 1,000 
Overhead-Solid Waste 2,047 280 0 23 500 0 500 
Operating Supplies-Solid Waste 0 0 0 0 500 0 500 
Vehicle Rental-Solid Waste 242 223 Q 34 500 Q 500 

Total Other Projects §11,592 $7,721 
Total Operating Expenses $53,787 $40,903 $45,294 $57,091 $32,400 $16,815 $19,503 
Excess of Revenue over Expenditures ($17,662) $307 $3,586 ($10,257) $10,000 $22,332 $16,250 

Other Financing Sources/(Uses): 
Transfer from TIF Fund $0 $5,472 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Transfer from Major Street Fund 0 ° 0 0 0 0 0 
Transfer from General Fund 0 0 2,748 0 0 0 0 
Transfer to Auto Parking Fund Q (5000) (10,000) 10,000 10 000 10,000 Q 

Total Transfers $0 $472 ($7,252) $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $0 
Net Change in Fund Balance ($17,662) $779 ($3,666) ($20,257) $0 $12,332 $16,250 
Fund Balance - Beginning of Period 
Fund Balance - End of Period 

Page 3 
Prepared by Finance Dept. 1/15/2010 



CITY OF ADRIAN 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND 
(FUND #281) 

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS 
As of December 31, 2009 

June 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Dec 31 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2009 

ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $335,275 $90,832 $126,085 $377,575 $318,503 
Investments 0 261,520 146,969 148,892 149,093 
Taxes Receivable 0 0 0 0 21,895 
Taxes Receivable-DDA Trash 0 0 0 0 900 
Accounts Receivable 0 0 870 1,200 5,025 
Due from General Fund 0 7,800 0 0 0 
Total assets $335,275 $360,152 $273,924 $527,667 $495,416 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities: 
Vouchers Payable $89,315 $108,476 $94,900 $6,041 $0 
TIF Payable 0 0 0 309,894 309,894 
Due to Primary Government 258 2,000 1,853 1,391 7,714 
Due to DDA Debt Fund 0 0 14,385 14,385 14,385 
Accrued Payroll Q Q Q 203 Q 

Total Liabilities $89,573 $110,476 $111,138 $331,914 $331,993 

FUND BALANCE: 
Reserved for: 
Encumbrances $32.400 F7,900 F7,900 
Subtotal Reserved Fund Balance $32,400 $45,692 $0 $77,900 $77,900 

Net of Revenue vs Expenditures $3,974 ($86,890) $32,968 ($32,330) 
Unreserved/Undesignated Fund Balance 213,302 200,010 249,676 84,885 117,853 

Total Fund Balance $245,702 $249,676 $162,786 $195,753 $85,523 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $335,275 $360,152 $273,924 $527,667 $495,416 

Prepared by Finance Dept. Page 4 1/15/2010 



CITY OF ADRIAN 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND 
(FUND #281) 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
As of December 31,2009 

FY2009·10 
Actual 

June 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Amended thru Remaining 
2006 2007 2008 2009 Budget Dec 31 Budget 

REVENUES: 
Property taxes $253,430 $367,893 $406,748 $229,274 $409,618 $256,078 ($153,540) 
Contract Services (Refuse Collection) 0 0 14,842 19,381 15,000 13,200 (1,800) 
Investment Earnings 8,188 14,416 12,776 7,126 8,000 2,010 (5,990) 
Contribution - General Fund 0 7,800 0 0 0 0 0 
Prior Year's Revenue 0 0 0 0 77,900 0 (77,900) 
Sale of BondslNotes 0 0 0 0 250,000 0 (250,000) 
Contrib.·Brownfield Redev. Fund Q Q Q Q 10,781 Q (10,781) 

Total Revenues $261,618 $390,109 $434,366 $255,781 $771,299 $271,288 ($500,011) 

EXPENDITURES: 
Wages $43,981 $46,859 $43,366 $25,815 $27,726 $6,407 $21,319 
Fringe Benefits 11,796 13,163 11,048 7,750 8,741 1,698 7,043 
Office Supplies 3,466 0 0 0 1,500 0 1,500 
Operating Supplies 1,201 4,007 4,458 3,625 5,000 1,100 3,900 
Contract Services 2,500 4,550 26,916 31,333 35,178 18,914 16,264 
Medical Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Consultant Fees 0 19,667 3,425 11,030 5,000 1,295 3,705 
Telephone 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Transportation 717 25 161 0 200 0 200 
Advertising 217 4,926 4,308 5,551 15,000 16,586 (1,586) 
Liability Insurance 451 586 818 895 1,000 352 648 
Contrib.·Major Street Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Info-Tech Services 12,528 13,339 10,997 10,237 10,237 5,118 5,119 
Property Acquisition 60,364 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Capital Improvements 0 0 0 0 295,000 0 295,000 
Capital Equipment 17,549 0 574 0 0 0 0 
Fayade Program 52,000 37,264 24,340 22,097 97,900 10,722 87178 

Operating Expenses $206,770 $144,386 $130,411 $118,333 $502,482 $62,192 $440,290 
Excess of Revenue over Expenditures $54,848 $245,723 $303,955 $137,448 $268,817 $209,096 ($59,721) 

Prepared by Finance Dept. Page 5 1/15/2010 



CITY OF ADRIAN 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUND 
(FUND #281) 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

Other Financing Sources/(Uses): 
Transfer to Primary Government 
Transfer to Community Development 
Transfer to Auto Parking Fund 
Transfer to DDA 
Transfer to Vibrant City Grant-Local Match 
Transfer to Schools 
Transfer to DDA Debt Service 

Total Transfer-Out 
Contingency 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Fund Balance - Beginning of Period 

Fund Balance - End of Period 

Prepared by Finance Dept. 

As of December 31,2009 

June 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Amended 
2006 2007 2008 2009 Budget 

($31,388) ($10,000) $0 $0 $0 
0 (2,000) (2,000) (2,000) (2,000) 
0 0 (50,000) 0 0 
0 (5,472) (6,600) (2,000) (6,000) 
0 0 (125,000) 0 0 

(75,137) (107,917) (94,900) 0 (155,032) 
(121,800) (116,360) (112,345) (100,480) (95,785) 
(228,325) (241,749) (390,845) (104,480) (258,817) 

Q Q Q Q 10,000 
($173,477) $3,974 ($86,890) $32,968 $0 

419,179 245,702 249,676 162,786 117,854 

$245,702 $249,676 $162,786 $195,754 $117,854 

NOTES -
1) Operating Expenses reflect shared Salaries and Fringe Benefits 

for Economic/Downtown Development Coordinator. 

FY2009-10 
Actual 
thru 

Dec 31 

$0 
(2,000) 

0 
(6,000) 

0 
(137,642) 

(95,785) 
(241,427) 

Q 
($32,331 ) 

117,854 

$85,523 

(Effective 1/1/10, 50% DDA-TiF and 50% Economic Development Fund) 
2) Transfer to Auto Parking Fund reflects contribution for infrastructure improvements. 
3) Transfer to DDA and Community Development represent proportional share of 

clerical support. 
4) Transfer to Schools reflects tax collections in excess of debt requirements. 
5) Transfer to DDA Debt Service reflects payment against 

1992 DDA Bonds ($1,025,000; 6.4%) to be retired in 2012. 

Remaining 
Budget 

$0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

17,390 

Q 
$17,390 
(10,000) 

($42,331 ) 

6) Transfer to Vibrant Cities Grant - Local Match - Resolution #R07-210 dated Dec. 3, 2007 
to provide matching funds for Two-Way Street Project 

Page 6 1/15/2010 



CITY OF ADRIAN 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 
(FUND #394) 

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEETS 
As of December 31,2009 

June 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Dec 31 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2009 

ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents $16,224 $15,950 $2,670 $2,268 $90,446 
Due from DDA-TIF Fund 0 0 14,385 14,385 14,385 
Amount for Debt Principal 490000 405,000 320000 240,000 240,000 

Total assets $506,224 $420,950 $337,055 $256,653 $344,831 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 

Liabilities: 
Accrued Interest Payable $14,157 $15,855 $16,762 $7,120 ($560) 
Bonds Payable 490,000 405,000 320,000 240,000 240,000 

Total Liabilities $504,157 $420,855 $336,762 $247,120 $239,440 

FUND BALANCE: 
Net of Revenue vs Expenditures $89,239 $95,858 
Reserved For Debt Retirement $2,067 $95 $293 0 0 
Unreserved/Undesignated Fund Balance Q Q Q (79,706) 9,533 

Total Fund Balance $2,067 $95 $293 $9,533 $105,391 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $506,224 $420,950 $337,055 $256,653 $344,831 

Page 7 

Prepared by Finance Dept. 1/15/2010 



CITY OF ADRIAN 
DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 
(FUND #394) 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
As of December 31,2009 

FY2009-10 
Actual 

June 30 June 30 June 30 June 30 Amended thru Remaining 
2006 2007 2008 2009 Budget Dec 31 Budget 

REVENUES: 
Investment Earnings $108 lli1 $105 m §Q ill ill 

Total Revenues $108 $151 $105 $23 $0 $73 $73 

EXPENDITURES: 
PrinCipal Retirement $85,000 $85,000 $85,000 $80,000 $80,000 $0 $80,000 
Bond Interest Expense 37,760 33,000 26,827 10,838 15,360 0 15,360 
Paying Agent Fees 425 425 425 425 425 Q 425 

Total Expenditures $123,185 $118,425 $112,252 $91,263 $95,785 $0 $95,785 

Deficiency of Revenues (Under) Expenditures ($123,077) ($118,274) ($112,147) ($91,240) ($95,785) $73 $95,858 

Other Financing Uses: 
Transfer from DDA - Special Revenue 121,800 116,302 112,345 100,480 95,785 95,785 Q 

Net Change in Fund Balance ($1,277) ($1,972) $198 $9,240 $0 $95,858 $95,858 

Fund Balance - Beginning of Period 3,344 2067 95 293 9,533 9,533 

Fund Balance - End of Period $2,067 $95 $293 $9,533 $9,533 $105,391 

Page 8 

Prepared by Finance Dept. 1/15/2010 



CONSENT AGENDA 



February 1, 2010 

RE: BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY - Reappointment to Board 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the term of office of Dane Nelson on the Brownfield Redevelopment 
Authority has expired; and 

WHEREAS, this has created a vacancy which must be filled in accordance with the 
Adrian City Charter; and 

WHEREAS, Mr. Nelson has expressed a willingness to serve another term on the 
Brownfield Redevelopment Authority if reappointed; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission has given careful consideration to the reappointment 
of Mr. Nelson. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission does hereby 
approve the reappointment of Dane Nelson to the Brownfield Redevelopment Authority for a 
three (3) year term that will expire in 2013. 

On motion by Commissioner _____________ , seconded by 

Commissioner _____________ , this resolution was ______ by a 

________ vote. 



t..- eR10-006 February 1, 2010 

RE: CONSTRUCTION CODE BOARD OF APPEALS - REAPPOINTMENT 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the terms of office of David Siler and Vern Fry on the Construction Code 
Board of Appeals have expired; and 

WHEREAS, this has created vacancies which must be filled in accordance with the 
Adrian City Charter; and 

WHEREAS, Mr. Siler and Mr. Fry have expressed a willingness to serve another term 
on the Construction Code Board of Appeals if reappOinted; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission has given careful consideration to the reappointment 
of Mr. Siler and Mr. Fry. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Adrian City Commission does hereby 
approve the reappointment of David Siler and Vern Fry to the Construction Code Board of 
Appeals for five (5) year terms that will expire in 2015. 

On motion by Commissioner _____________ ,' seconded by 

Commissioner _____________ , this resolution was ______ by a 

________ vote. 



\'- CR10-007 February 1, 2010 

RE: FIRE PREVENTION CODE BOARD OF APPEALS - REAPPOINTMENT 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the term of office of Vern Fry on the Fire Prevention Code Board of 
Appeals has expired; and 

WHEREAS, this has created a vacancy which must be filled in accordance with the 
Adrian City Charter; and 

WHEREAS, Mr. Fry has expressed a willingness to serve another term on the Fire 
Prevention Code Board of Appeals if reappointed; and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission has given careful consideration to the reappointment 
of Mr. Fry. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Adrian City Commission does hereby 
approve the reappointment of Vern Fry to the Fire Prevention Code Board of Appeals for a 
five (5) year term that will expire in 2015. 

On motion by Commissioner _____________ , seconded by 

Commissioner _____________ , this resolution was ______ by a 

________ vote. 



REGULAR 

AGENDA 



SUBJECT: Purchase of Police Department Furniture January 25, 2010 

TO: Dane C. Nelson City Administrator 

FROM: Cindy L Prue Asst. Finance Director 

I concur with the recommendation ofthe Asst. Finance Director to award the bid 
for office furniture for the Police Department to ISCG of Royal Oak, MI for the items 
and prices as listed in the attached bid tabulation. Lacasse and Haworth furniture was 
specified in the bid requirements, and ISCG was the lowest overall bidder for these 
products. 

Seven vendors responded to the offer to bid, with only three firms bidding on both 
brands of office furniture. I urge your favorable consideration authorizing the purchase 
of office furniture from ISCG of Royal Oak, MI, in the amount of$14,132.16. 

Dane C. Nec/4£ 
City Administrator 

DCN:bjw 

Sealed bids were received on Thursday, January 21,2010, for the purchase of 
tables and chairs for the newly constructed police department building. A tabulation of 
the bids is attached. 

The design team from Space Inc has been helping with the selection of the 
furnishings for the building and developed the specifications for this project. Ten bidders 
were notified, along with placing the specifications on the city web site, and we had 
seven responses. 

Bidders not bidding the specific make and model of furnishings requested were 
asked to submit samples of their product so all bids could be evaluated. After looking at 
pricing received, products bid and meeting with the police chief, I recommend the bid be 
awarded to the low bidder, ISCG of Royal Oak. MI. This bidder submitted pricing on the 
make and model of furniture requested and also provided the lowest overall pricing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Assistant Finance Director 



Space Inc 
Midland MI 

FIRST FLOOR: 
Interview 
Room: 
4-leg stacker 133.35 ea 
chair- 6 ea $800.10 total 
Lobby: 
Occasional Table 143.15 ea 
2 ea $286.30 total 
4-leg stacker $120.75 ea 
chair- 6 ea $724.50 total 
Reception: 
Pneumatic $ 290.15 ea 
Armless Chair 
Squad Room: 
4-leg stacker $120.75 ea 
chair - 8 ea $966.00 total 
Table Base - 3 ea $187.05 ea 

$561.15 total 
Boalshape Table $980.61 
Top-1 ea 
Evidence Room: 
Pneumatic Task $362.25 
Chair - 1 ea 
Command 
Center: 
Pneumatic Task $290.15 ea 
Chair-4 ea $1,160.60 total 
Install $575.00 

ISCG 
RoyalOakMI 

$93.69 ea 
$562.14 total 

$102.06 ea 
$204.12 total 

$84.51ea 
$ 507.06 total 

$202.77 ea 

$84.51ea 
$ 676.08 total 

$176.42 ea 
$ 529.26 total 

$830.57 

$253.26 

$202.77 
$811.08 total 

CITY OF ADRIAN, MICHIGAN 
POLICE STATION FURNITURE 

DUE DATE: January 21,2010 

Airea Inc Kentwood 
Farm. Hills MI lacksonMI 

$145.41 ea $190.50 ea 
$872.46 total $1,143.00 

$155.49 ea $317.21 ea 
$310.98 total $634.42 total 

$132.45 ea $$153.38 ea 
$794.70 total $920.28 total 

$306.69 ea $351.00 

$157.65 ea $169.50 ea 
$1,261.20 total $1,356.00 total 

$176.42 ea $213.33 ea 
$529.26 total $640.00 total 

$1,028.57 $1,350.00 

$380.85 $393.00 

$306.69 ea $445.94 ea 
$1,226.76 total $1,783.76 total 

$400.00 

Office Solutions SBD Commercial David Clair 
Kalamazoo MI Belleville MI Toledo OH 

$176.00 ea $228.00 ea $127.20 ea 
$1,056.00 $1,368.00 total $763.20 total 

$187.00 ea $186.67 ea $111.20 ea 
$374.00 total $373.33 total $222.40 total 

$152.00 ea $137.33 ea $98.20 ea 
$912.00 total $824.00 total $589.20 total 

$293.00 $256.00 $185.20 

$152.00 ea $157.33 ea $98.20 ea 
$1,216.00 total $1,258.67 total $785.60 total 

$152.00 ea $282.20 ea 
$456.00 total $846.60 total 

$1,095.00 $733.33 $953.20 
(includes bases) 

$362.00 $334.67 $179.20 

$304.00 ea $281.33 ea $179.20 ea 
$1,216.00 total $1,125.33 total $716.80 total 



Total 1" Floor: $6,706.66 $4,576.34 $6,711.47 $8,971.46 $6,524.00 $6,729.33 $5,241.40 

SECOND 
FLOOR: 
Break Room: 
4-leg stacker - 8 $133.35 ea $ 93.69 ea $145.41 ea $153.38 ea $171.00 ea $137.33 ea $127.20 ea 
ea $1,066.80 total $749.52 total $1,163.28 total $1,227.04 total $1,368.00 total $1,098.67 total $1,017.60 total 
Racetrack Table $1,098.24 $888.30 $1,037.08 $600.00 $712.00 $1,008.00 $1,168.80 
- 1 ea 
Chief: 
Pneumatic chair $290.15 ea $202.77 ea $306.69 ea $484.53 ea $362.00 ea $334.67 ea $188.20 ea 
-2ea $580.30 total $405.54 total $613.38 total $969.06 total $724.00 total $669.33 total $376.40 total 
4-leg stacker $120.75 ea $114.21 ea $132.45 ea $153.38 ea $152.00 ea $137.33 ea $98.20 ea 
chair - 4 ea $483.00 total $456.84 total $529.80 total $613.52 total $608.00 total $549.33 total $392.80 total 
Conference 
Room: 
4-leg stacker $162.05 ea $202.77 ea $174.93 ea $169.50 ea $164.00 ea $305.33 ea $133.70 ea 
chair-14 ea $2,268.70 total $2,838.78 total $2,449.02 total $2,614.50 total $2,296.00 total $4,274.67 total $1,871.80 total 
Table Base - 3 ea $187.05 ea $176.42 ea $176.42 ea $172.20 ea $152.00 ea $282.20 ea 

$561.15 total $529.26 total $529.26 total $516.60 total $456.00 total $846.60 total 
Boatshape Top - $788.12 $743.35 $941.35 $1,151.44 $1,046.00 $733.33 $880.20 
1 ea 
Round Top-l $298.43 $281.48 $380.48 $227.57 $444.00 $149.33 $390.20 
ea (includes base) 
x-Base - 1 ea $172.34 $162.55 $162.55 $226.40 $201.33 $268.20 
Detective 
Offices: 
Pneumatic chair $290.15 ea $202.77 ea $306.69 ea $445.94 ea $303.00 ea $256.00 ea $179.20 ea 
-4 each $1,160.60 total $811.08 total $1,226.76 total $1,783.76 total $1,212.00 total $1,024.00 total $716.80 total 
4-leg stacker - 8 $120.75 ea $ 84.51 ea $132.45 ea $153.38 ea $152.00 ea $137.33 ea $98.20 ea 
ea $ 966.00 total $676.08 total $1,059.60 total $1,227 .04 total $1,216.00 total $1,098.67 total $785.60 total 
Admin: 
Pneumatic task $362.25 ea $253.26 ea $380.85 ea $484.53 ea $303.00 ea $334.67 ea $179.20 ea 
chair - 4 ea $1,449.00 total $1,013.04 total $1,523.40 total $1,938.12 total $1,212.00 total $1,338.67 total $716.80 total 
Install $795.00 $407.22 
Total 2" Floor $11,687.68 $9,555.82 $11,615.96 $13,502,27 $10,838.00 $12,601.33 $9,431.80 



GRAND 
TOTAL $18,394.34 $14,132.16 $18,327.43 $22,473.73 $17,362.00 $19,330.66 $14,673.20 

Haworth & Haworth & Haworth & Allsteel, Hon, RFM, Room 2 9t05 Seating, United chair & 
Lacasse Lacasse Lacasse Allenmuir Work HLF Furniture Lacasse 

No samples 
Delivery 3-5 weeks 4-5 weeks 3-5 weeks 4 weeks 10-12 days 4 weeks or less 6-8 weeks 

Deduct $261.00 
labor discount 



Rl0-01S February 1, 2010 

RE: POLICE DEPARTMENT - Authorization to Purchase Furniture for the New 
Police Facility 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, by Resolution R08-170 dated December 15, 
2008, issued Notice of Intent for the Issuance of Capital Improvement Bonds up to 
$10,000,000 to fund the Downtown Government Complex, including construction of a new 
Police Department Facility; and 

WHEREAS, under the authority of the "American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 
2009" (the "Recovery Act") signed by the President on February 17, 2009, the City of Adrian 
issued $7,040,000 Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds on October 14, 2009 to 
carry out the intent of the aforementioned resolution; and 

WHEREAS, approaching completion of construction, the City of Adrian Purchasing 
Office issued requests to ten (10) firms for sealed bids to purchase tables and chairs for the 
new Police facility, resulting in seven (7) responses on Thursday, January 21, 2010 (bid 
tabulation attached); and 

WHEREAS, with the advice and consultation of Space, Inc., the City's design team for 
this project, the Purchasing Officer and City Administrator recommend that the bid be 
awarded to the lowest qualified bidder, ISCG, Royal Oak, MI for the acquisition of 
furnishings for the new Police Facility at a cost of $14,132.16; and 

WHEREAS, the Finance Director indicates that sufficient funds are available from 
bond proceeds for this purpose in the Police Department Capital Improvement Account 
(101-301.00-975.000); and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this 
resolution, hereby approves the selection of the lowest qualified bidder, ISCG, Royal Oak, 
MI for the acquisition of furnishings for the new Police Facility at a cost of $14,132.16. 

On motion by Commissioner _____________ , seconded by 

Commissioner _____________ ,' this resolution was ______ by a 

________ vote. 



SUBJECT: Demolition of Parks buildings January 27, 2010 

TO: Dane C. Nelson City Administrator 

FROM: Cindy L Prue Ass!. Finance Director 

I concur with the recommendation of the Asst. Finance Director to award the bid for the 
demolition of two buildings at the former Parks & Forestry facility (205 Race Street) to D & R 
Demolition of Archbold, OH in the amount of$20,400.00. 

The original bid included the demolition of the former City Hall, which has been put on 
hold for the time being. The low bidder for the Parks & Forestry buildings, Walsh Construction! 
H & M Demolition, withdrew their bid when the demolition of the former City Hall was 
removed. 

The Parks & Recreation Director has calculated the cost of in-house demolition to be 
approximately $62,630.70, which includes, labor, equipment and disposal of materials. I, 
therefore, recommend that D & R Demolition of Archbold, OH be retained for the demolition of 
the cold storage and main Parks & Forestry buildings located at 205 Race Street at a cost of 
$20,400.00. 

DCN:bjw 

Dane C. 
City Administrator 

Sealed bids were received until 2:00 p.m. EST on December 10, 2009 for the demolition 
of several city owned buildings. The buildings listed were old City Hall, cold storage building at 
205 Race Street and the main Parks & Forestry building at 205 Race Street. 

At the time this bid was let, it was intended to award this bid as one entire package for all 
three buildings. However, at this time, we are unsure as to the use of the old city hall lot so have 
held off awarding this project. I then contacted the low bidder on the two buildings on Race 
Street to see if they were interested in removing just the two buildings and they were not. 

I then contacted the next low bid and they agreed to remove the two buildings at their 
original bid amount. Therefore, I recommend the bid for the demolition of the two Parks & 
Forestry buildings located at 205 Race Street be awarded to D&R Demolition of Archbold, OH in 
the amount of $20,400.00. The original cost proposal on the demolition of these two buildings 
was $50,000. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CindyL Prue 
Assistant Finance Director 

--------



BIDDER 
D & R Demolition 
Archbold OH 
Smalley Construction 
Scottville MI 
Constructive Develop 
Manitou Beach MI 
Melching Demolition' 
NunicaMI 
Bierlein Companies 
MidlandMI 
Pitsch Companies 
Grand Rapids MI 
Dore & Assoc 
Bay City MI 
ET MacKenzie Co 
Grand Ledge MI 
Walsh Construction 
H & M Demolition 
Grand Rapids MI 
AI's Backhoe Service 
AdrianMI 
Honrtich Inc 
CarletoE, MI 
Wilson Backhoe 
Britton MI 
Beal Inc 
Ann Arbor MI 
Slusarski Excavating 
AdrianMI 
• Add $4,000 for 
performance bonds 

CITY OF ADRIAN, MICHIGAN 
DEMOLITION - CITY BUILDINGS 
DUE DATE: DECEMBER 10, 2009 

205 RACE ST 
CITY HALL COLD STORAGE 

$ 37,000.00 $ 6,500.00 

$ 96,750.00 $ 14,500.00 

$ 139,250.00 $ 25,050.00 

$ 98,000.00 $ 9,000.00 

$ 129,455.00 $ 14,100.00 

$ 149,700.00 $ 12,250.00 

$ 75,500.00 $ 11,400.00 

$ 85,649.00 $ 13,479.00 

$ 124,500.00 $ 9,000.00 

No Bid $ 16,125.00 

$ 118,000.00 $ 11,000.00 

$ 227,812.00 $ 12,920.00 

$ 72,000.00 $ 16,800.00 

$ 117,280.00 $ 9,850.00 

205 RACE ST 
MAIN BLDG 

$ 13,900.00 

$ 22,500.00 

$ 32,160.00 

$ 14,000.00 

$ 33,800.00 

$ 21,332.00 

$ 26,600.00 

$ 19,954.00 

$ 10,000.00 

$ 27,286.00 

$ 19,000.00 

$ 28,125.00 

$ 24,800.00 

$ 16,480.00 



Rl0-016 February 1, 2010 

RE: PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT - Parks & Forestry Division -
Authorization to Engage Vendor for Demolition of Two (2) Parks & 
Forestry Buildings Located at 205 Race Street 

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Adrian City Commission, by Resolution R08-170 dated 
December 15, 2008, issued Notice of Intent for the Issuance of Capital Improvement 
Bonds up to $10,000,000 to fund the Downtown Government Complex, including 
refinancing the new Parks & Forestry Maintenance Facility and demolition of the old 
facilities at 205 Race Street; and 

WHEREAS, under the authority of the "American Recovery and Reinvestment 
Act of 2009" (the "Recovery Act") signed by the President on February 17, 2009, the 
City of Adrian issued $7,040,000 Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds on 
October 14, 2009 to carry out the intent of the aforementioned resolution; and 

WHEREAS, having completed the acquisition and renovation of the new Parks 
& Forestry Maintenance Facility at 381 Miles Drive, the City of Adrian's Purchasing 
Office solicited and received fourteen (14) sealed bids for the demolition of the old 
facilities (main building and cold storage building) located at 205 Race Street; and 

WHEREAS, after determining that the low bidder was not interested in 
pursuing this project without inclusion of the old City Hall demolition, the Purchasing 
Officer and City Administrator recommend that the bid be awarded to the next lowest 
qualified bidder, D & R Demolition, Archbold, OH at a cost of $20,400.00 (compared 
to the original cost estimate of $50,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Finance Director indicates that sufficient funds are available 
from bond proceeds for this purpose in the Parks & Forestry FY2009-10 Capital 
Improvement Account (101-697.00-975.000); and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Adrian City Commission, by this 
resolution, hereby approves the selection of the lowest qualified and willing bidder, 
and engagement of D & R Demolition, Archbold, OH in the City's Standard 
Professional Services Contract to perform demolition services of the old Parks & 
Forestry buildings located at 205 Race Street at a cost not to exceed $20,400.00. 

On motion by Commissioner _____________ , seconded by 

Commissioner _____________ , this resolution was _____ _ 

by a ________ vote. 



MISCELLANEOUS 



Room/Program 

Gym 
Line Dancing Advanced 
Line Dancing Beginning 
RC Flyers 
Shuffleboard Daily 
Startercise 
Friday Musicians 
Other 

TOTAL GYM 
Room 1 

Advisory Board Meeting 
Bible Study 
Bible Study 
Cards - Euchre Tourny 
Cards - Monday Night 
Cards - Pepper Tourny 
China Painting 
Crafty Ladies 
FGP Inservice 
Hand Quilting 
Hymn Sing 
Knitting Group 
Massage & Candeling 
Red Hat Society Meetings 
Other 

TOTAL ROOM 1 
Craft Room 

Calligraphy 
China Painting 
Daily Computer Use 
Exercise Equipment 
Knitting Group 
Puzzles 
Wii Games 
Wood Burning 
Other 

TOTAL CRAFT ROOM 
Game Room 

Cards - Daily 
Pool- Daily 
Pool Tourny - Tuesday 
Pool Toumy - Wednesday 
Misc. 

TOTAL GAME ROOM 
Room 4 

Board Games 
Exercise Equipment 
FGP Inservice 
Hand Chimes 
Other 

TOTAL ROOM 4 
Lounge 

Blood Pressure wlGt Lakes 
Blood Pressure wlPat Anderson 
Book Club 
Intro To Computers 
Movie Matinee 
Reminisce Group 
Stroke Club 
Taxes 
Misc. 

TOTAL LOUNGE 
Cafeteria 

Meals 
Birthday Party 
New Clients 
Trip Attendance 
Special EventS/Other Usage 

TOTAL CAFETERIA 

TOTAL SENIOR CENTER USAGE 

Adrian Senior Center 
Facility Usage Report 

2009 

Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct 

22 
31 
42 
4 

229 
72 
98 
498 

17 
24 

18 
64 
20 

9 

3 
13 

168 

11 
6 
47 
19 
3 

46 
65 
12 

209 

102 
238 
12 
12 

364 

20 
24 
25 
29 

98 

6 
23 
9 

8 

46 

45 
66 
55 

273 
169 

608 

19 
59 

19 
47 
25 
18 

19 

22 

40 
268 

14 

45 
58 
12 
47 
107 
14 

297 

64 
255 
9 
14 

342 

22 

27 
40 

89 

21 
20 
14 
8 
11 

74 

59 64 53 
68 87 74 
69 94 63 
4 8 4 

311 333 414 
167 94 201 

492 
678 1,172 809 

19 18 17 
62 44 

53 
21 21 23 
101 84 77 
22 24 27 
18 39 

19 
27 27 

18 
23 31 34 

11 11 3 
11 

14 
309 317 273 

18 4 19 
9 

54 60 36 
43 56 48 
9 
52 70 77 
135 79 131 
26 16 
12 

349 269 336 

77 53 50 
311 303 278 

9 13 10 
12 12 16 

25 
409 406 354 

38 

35 
10 
83 

18 
18 
11 
34 
14 

16 
95 

40 

15 
10 
65 

17 
22 
12 

13 
20 

15 

99 

2 

2 

29 
12 
6 
13 
13 
17 
4 

94 

79 
4 

358 
143 

584 

19 
38 

26 
126 
24 

19 

21 
30 

8 
2 

313 

38 
10 

89 
109 
11 
39 

296 

73 
294 
24 
17 

408 

2 

2 

23 
16 
11 

19 

69 

41 
4 

294 
130 

469 

18 
46 

26 
97 
24 

27 

29 
40 

8 

315 

32 
23 

87 
127 
10 
2 

279 

58 
304 
37 
27 

426 

18 

4 
22 

22 
12 
4 

17 
6 
6 

9 
67 

1,456 1,609 1,979 1,720 1,717 1,712 1,909 
69 71 80 
21 29 20 

20 9 
123 8 

1,546 1,852 2,096 

94 88 86 91 
14 

9 
19 30 

1,833 1,819 1,828 2,009 

49 
20 
432 
154 

655 

17 
34 

24 
84 
26 

27 

30 
16 

258 

23 
37 

50 
78 
11 

199 

55 
155 

7 
7 

224 

o 

17 
24 
13 

8 

2 

7 
64 

1,615 
48 
7 

1,670 

68 
81 
51 

275 
173 
45 
693 

14 
39 

22 
93 
25 
16 

28 

42 

279 

4 
46 

43 
45 
25 

163 

55 
240 
8 
8 

311 

30 

30 

22 
16 
10 
11 
14 

4 

77 

76 
86 
56 
16 

355 
186 

775 

33 

30 
92 
20 
16 
3 
27 

28 

12 
261 

35 
20 

41 
81 
10 

187 

49 
260 

8 
8 

325 

28 

46 

74 

18 
22 
4 
27 
9 

3 

10 
83 

1,523 1,570 
74 76 
14 26 

75 
73 

1,611 1,820 

Nov 

39 
45 
55 
12 
329 
153 

633 

20 
25 

21 
93 
13 
14 
5 
28 

25 

244 

50 
10 

54 
73 
12 

199 

41 
167 
10 
10 

228 

24 

32 

56 

24 
24 
11 

9 

2 

8 
70 

1,438 
66 
24 

104 
1,632 

Dec TOTAL 

59 
70 
53 
9 

357 
113 

661 

18 
36 

22 
60 

9 

28 

24 

197 

18 
14 

19 
80 
20 

151 

55 
316 
20 
20 

411 

30 

30 

20 
23 
6 

6 

5 

60 

1,339 
81 
10 

77 
1,507 

485 
608 
7.7 
85 

3,960 
1,755 

.35 
8,235 

196 
440 

273 
1,018 

250 
130 
73 

192 
68 

335 
16 
50 
40 
68 

3,149 

.6 
15 

442 
384 
2' 

675 
1,110 

167 
53 

2,934 

732 
3,121 

167 
163 

4,208 

194 
24 
52 

257 
24 

551 

237 
232 
111 
93 ,., 
.3 
26 
15 
50 

898 

19,587 
924 
165 
113 
434 

21,223 

2,929 3,530 4,019 4,161 3,687 3,500 3,587 3,070 3,164 3,525 3,062 3,017 41,251 



Room/Program 

TOTAL GYM 
TOTAL ROOM 1 
TOTAL CRAFT ROOM 
TOTAL GAME ROOM 
TOTAL ROOM 4 
TOTAL LOUNGE 
TOTAL CAFETERIA 

Jan Feb March April May June July Aug Sept Oct 

3,587 
11,192 
2,934 
4,208 

551 
898 

21,223 

Nov Dec TOTAL 



{il:r 

I 
Oakwood Cemetery 

2009 Year End Report 

OAKWOOD CEMETERY 

N/C NUMBER COST TOTAL 
OPENINGS AND CLOSINGS Resident Non-Res. Resident Non-Res. 

Weekday Body Burial 
Adult 28 21 $ 450 $ 575 $ 24,675 
Adult Prepaid 1 
Baby 3 2 175 235 995 
Sat. and M-F after 2:30 Body Burial 
Adult 10 4 550 675 8,200 
Weekday Columbarium 1 3 250 310 1,180 
Two Prepaid Res. Weekday Columbarium 250 310 500 
Sat. and M-F after 2:30 p.m. Columbarium 0 2 300 360 720 
Weekday Cremation 2 7 250 310 2,670 
Two Prepaid Non-Res. Weekday Cremation 250 310 620 
Sat. and M-F after 2:30 p.m Cremation 2 4 300 360 2,040 
Cremations - double burial 3 
Columbarium Prepaid or double burial 2 
TOTAL OPENINGS AND CLOSINGS 6 46 43 $ 2,775 $ 3,445 $ 41,600 

SALE OF GRAVE SPACES Resident Non-Res. Resident Non-Res. 
Grave Space 17 6 $ 450 $ 600 $ 11,250 
Roadside Grave Spaces 5 3 575 725 5,050 
Baby Grave Space 1 0 175 235 175 
Cremation Space 1 1 225 285 510 
Columbarium Niche 3 3 450 600 3,150 
TOTAL GRAVE SPACES 27 13 $ 20,135 

ENGRAVING $2,040 

FOUNDATIONS $8,992 

PET CEMETERY Resident Non-Res. Resident Non-Res. 
Grave Space 0 0 $ 100 $ 125 $ 
Opening/Closing 0 0 100 125 
Foundations 0 0 80 100 
TOTAL PET CEMETERY 0 0 

2009 TOTAL OAKWOOD $ 72,767 

NUMBER COST TOTAL 

ST. JOSEPH AND ST. JOHNS Resident Non-Res. Resident Non-Res. 
Weekday Adult Body Burial 4 9 $ 450 $ 575 $ 6,975 
Sat. and M-F after 2:30 p.m Body Burial 1 2 550 675 1,900 
Weekday Cremations 1 2 250 310 870 
Sat. and M-F after 2:30 p.m Cremation 1 0 300 360 300 
TOTAL OPENING AND CLOSING 7 13 $ 10,045 
Foundations 3,042 

2009 TOTAL ST. JOSEPH AND ST. JOHNS CEMETERY $ 13,087 

2009 TOTAL $ 85,854 



Oakwood Cemetery 
5 Year Revenue Comparison 

2005·2009 

OAKWOOD CEMETERY 2005 2006' 2007' 2008' 2009 

OPENINGS AND CLOSINGS 
BURIALS 
Resident 28 31 29 29 41 
Non-Resident 24 20 19 23 28 

CREMATIONS 
Resident 7 6 6 7 4 
Non-Resident 14 6 16 8 14 

COLUMBARIUM 
Resident 1 1 2 0 1 
Non-Resident 1 2 2 1 7 

TOTAL REVENUE FOR OPENINGS AND CLOSINGS $28,335 $25,730 $29,755 $31,435 $41,600 

SALE OF GRAVE SPACES 
GRAVE SPACE 
Resident 21 28 28 24 24 
Non-Resident 16 5 9 14 10 

COLUMBARIUM 
Resident 3 4 1 3 3 
Non-Resident 1 0 1 1 3 

TOTAL REVENUE FOR GRAVE SPACES $22,395 $17,125 $20,975 $22,500 $20,135 

FOUNDATIONS POURED $7,261 $6,626 $7,619 $8,276 $8,992 

LETTERING (ENGRAVING) $530 $1,570 $870 $885 $2,040 

NEW DEEDS ISSUED $50 $0 

PET CEMETERY 
Resident 3 0 
Non-Resident 6 0 
TOTAl REVENUE PET CEMETERY $980 $0 

TOTAL REVENUE FOR OAKWOOD $58,521 $51,051 $59,219 $64,126 $72,767 

ST. JOSEPH AND ST. JOHNS 
TOTAL REVENUE FOR ST. JOSEPH/ST. JOHNS $10,997 $14,743 $9,265 $9,963 $13,087 

TOTAL REVENUE $69,519 $65,794 $68,484 $74,089 $85,854 

"Fee Increase (phased over 3 years) 


